
In the Supreme Court of the United States

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH B. MAHER
*Acting General Counsel
Department of Homeland
Security
Washington, D.C. 20528*

KATHRYN B. THOMSON
Acting General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*

PETER J. PLOCKI
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation*

TIMOTHY H. GOODMAN
*Senior Trial Attorney
Department of
Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
The Supreme Court of Colorado erred in concluding that ATSA immunity may be denied without a deter- mination that the air carrier’s statements were materially false	15
A. A determination of material falsity is a pre- requisite to the denial of ATSA immunity.....	15
B. This Court should vacate the Supreme Court of Colorado’s decision	29
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Export Lines, Inc. v. Alvez</i> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980)	10
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	20
<i>Becker v. Philco Corp.</i> , 372 F.2d 771 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 389 U.S. 979 (1967).....	21
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	19
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	19
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	21, 26
<i>Harte-Hanks Comm’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	20, 21
<i>Heuer v. Kee</i> , 59 P.2d 1063 (Cal. Ct. App. 1936)	18
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	29
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	13, 16, 20, 22
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	17, 26
<i>Quarles, In re</i> , 158 U.S. 532 (1895)	21
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 133 S. Ct. 696 (2013).....	19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	30
<i>Slotten v. Hoffman</i> , 999 F.2d 333 (8th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....	18

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Aviation and Transportation Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-71, 115 Stat. 597.....	3
§ 101(a), 115 Stat. 597	5, 22, 24
§ 101(a), 115 Stat. 597-598.....	4
§ 125, 115 Stat. 631	4, 14, 19
49 U.S.C. 44941.....	1, 9, 21
49 U.S.C. 44941(a)	5, 13, 16, 21, 25, 28
49 U.S.C. 44941(b).....	5, 10, 13, 27
Aviation Security Improvement Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-604, 104 Stat. 3066.....	2
§ 2(1), 104 Stat. 3066	3
§ 2(2), 104 Stat. 3066	2
§ (5), 104 Stat. 3067	3
§ 109(a), 104 Stat. 3078	3

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-295, § 525(d), 120 Stat. 1382.....	28
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, Tit. IV, Subtit. A, § 403(2), 116 Stat. 2178.....	5
§ 1517, 116 Stat. 2311.....	5
Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Com- mission Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53, Tit. X, § 1206, 121 Stat. 388	5
6 U.S.C. 1104(a).....	2, 6, 21, 23
6 U.S.C. 1104(b).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1001(a)(2).....	29
18 U.S.C. 1038	29
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	10
49 U.S.C. 114(f)	1
49 U.S.C. 40101(d)(1)	1
49 U.S.C. 44921(a)	6
49 U.S.C. 44921(f)(1)	6
49 U.S.C. 44905(a)	1, 3, 20, 21
49 U.S.C. 44933	4
49 U.S.C. 46301(a)(1)(A)	3
Exec. Order No. 12,686, § 2(a), 3 C.F.R. 233 (1990)	2
49 C.F.R. Pts. 15 & 1520.....	27
 Miscellaneous:	
147 Cong. Rec. 19,172 (2001).....	5, 19, 29
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 296, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)	3, 4, 5, 21, 22, 29

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 259, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	6
<i>Report of the President's Commission on Aviation Security and Terrorism</i> (1990)	2
3 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	21, 27
S. 1447, 107th Cong. (2001)	5
Robert D. Sack, <i>Libel, Slander and Related Prob- lems</i> (1st ed. 1980)	18
1 Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d ed. 2000)	26
